Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 302 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S2/23/09			
2	87th General Assembly	A Bill			
3	Regular Session, 2009			SI	ENATE BILL 355
4					
5	By: Joint Budget Committee				
6					
7					
8	For An Act To Be Entitled				
9	AN ACT TO AMEND ACT 1214 OF THE REGULAR SESSION				
10	OF 2007, ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT APPROPRIATION;				
11	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.				
12					
13	Subtitle				
14	AN ACT TO AMEND ACT 1214 OF THE REGULAR				
15	SESSION OF 2007, ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT				
16	APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2008-2009 FISCAL				
17	YEAR.				
18					
19					
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:				
21					
22	SECTION 1. Section 3 of Act 1214 of the Regular Session of 2007 is hereby				
23	amended to read as follows:				
24	SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to				
25	the Arkansas Supreme Court, to be payable from the State Central Services				
26	Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Supreme				
27	Court for the biennial per	iod ending June 30, 2	009, the fol	lowi	ng:
28					
29	ITEM		FISCAL YEARS		
30	NO.		2007-2008		2008-2009
31	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	2,079,913	Ş	
32	(02) EXTRA HELP	AMOUTING	30,000		30,000
33	(03) PERSONAL SERVICES M		623,974		635,619
34	(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERA	. LUN	010 (70		212 672
35	(A) OPER. EXPENSE		313,679		313,679



1	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	30,000	30,000			
2	(C) PROF. FEES	25,000	25,000			
3	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	112,000	112,000 158,000			
4	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0			
5	(05) PRINTING AND BINDING	275,000	275,000 <u>229,000</u>			
6	(06) COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEYS	195,000	195,000			
7	(07) COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES	20,000	20,000			
8	(08) SPECIAL JUSTICES	5,500	5,500			
9	(09) JUDICIAL EDUCATION	100,000	100,000			
10	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$ 3,810,066	<u>\$ 3,860,529</u>			
11						
12	SECTION 2. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General					
13	Assembly, that funds provided by the General Assembly for the operations of					
14	the Arkansas Supreme Court are, due to unforeseen circumstances, insufficient					
15	for the Arkansas Supreme Court to continue to provide essential governmental					
16	services; that the provisions of this act will provide the necessary monies					
17	for the Arkansas Supreme Court to continue such services; and that a delay in					
18	the effective date of this Act could work irreparable harm upon the proper					
19	administration and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore,					
20	an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the					
21	immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in					
22	full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.					
23	If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor, it shall become					
24	effective on the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor					
25	may veto the bill. If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is					
26	overridden, it shall become effective on the date the last house overrides					
27	the veto.					
28						
29	/s/ Luke	er				
30						
31		AP	PROVED: 3/03/2009			
32						
33						
34						
35						

36